Legistar # 070081

DISTRICT 6
VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION
For Inclusion on Board Agenda
X Resolution or Ordinance (Blue) Waiver of First Requested

Recommendations of Boards, Commissions & Committees (Green)

Other Business (Pink)
TO: PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES
FROM: William T. Lichter, Village Manager
DATE: February 8, 2007 (COW) (BofT) Date: March 1, 2007
TITLE: Westmore-Meyers Road Underground Utility Project

Change Order #1
SUBMITTED BY: David A. Dratnol, P.E., Village Engineer M
BACKGROUND/POLICY IMPLICATIONS:
Sece memo
FISCAL IMPACT/FUNDING SOURCE:
$451,215.11 INCREASE
Project #: ST-06-03-A
HTE Project#: 0607 7461,§0%500
PO #: 055631 ,
Werpel [Sewe (™ Capitaf
Review (as necessary):
Village Attorney X e —_ P Date ; 7/
Finance Director X%_C%zzmmv%ﬂl/ Date &7 2_/ ¢jo07
Village Manager X__ALVL T . 1 A Date_ 22 } | \-l‘ o)
NOTE: All materials must be submitted to and approved by the Village

Manager's Office by 12:00 noon, Wednesday. prior to the Agenda
Distribution.




Legistar 070081

InterOffice Memo
To: William T. Lichter, Village Manager
From: David A. Dratnol, P.E., Village Engineer M
' Through: Wesley B. Anderson, Public Works Director %M’
Date: February 8, 2007 .
Subject: Westmore-Meyers Road Underground Utility Project
Change Order #1

Attached pleased find Change Order No. 1 for this project in the amount of $451,215.11. The change
order represents quantity adjustments to the existing contract items and new contract items, as
described below:

SANITARY SEWER SERVICE ADJUSTMENTS:

1. Additional sanitary sewer services need to be adjusted from the existing combined sewer
to the property line. These have been field verified. The location of the sanitary sewer
services are in conflict with the construction of the proposed storm sewer. The contract
included adjusting twenty-two (22) services. This change order adds seventeen (17)
services. Total cost of this work results in an increase of the contract amount by
$91,622.23

2. The location of 13 additional sanitary sewer services could not be verified by the Village.
They will be determined in the field by exploratory digging or during the installation of
the storm sewer. This amount is included now because it is anticipated that these
adjustments will occur. Total cost of this work results in an increase of the contract
amount by $68,859.39

3. Ome sanitary sewer service replacement was required at 247 Westmore. The Village of
Lombard's Underground Department determined that the sewer service lateral was in poor
condition after televising the service. Regardless of the current project, this service
needed to be replaced. Total cost of this work results in an increase of the contract
amount by $5,682.50

WATER SERVICE ADJUSTMENTS:

1. The water services included in this item include water services that are in conflict with the
proposed sewer as well as services which may be lead. It is Village policy to remove and
replace lead water services as they are encountered. The contract included adjusting
thirty-six (36) services. This change order adds thirty-three (33) services. Total cost of
this work results in an increase of the contract amount by $90,349.50,




MAFLE STREET INTERSECTION:

L.

The costs associated with this work are required to complete the combined sewer
separation on Westmore Meyers Road, and to prepare for future combined sewer
separation projects proceeding westward on Maple Avenue. Because of an error on the
construction drawings, the work originally included did not accomplish the intent of the
project. The Design Engineer reanalyzed the work required at the intersection and revised
the construction documents to correct the error. Total cost of this work results in an
increase of the contract amount by $158,017.00. Staff is negotiating with the Design
Engineer to determine how much of this cost will be picked-up by the Design Engineer.

Adjustments to the watermain in the intersection are needed to accommodate the

~ proposed improvements. Because of the age and condition of the existing valves and

pipe, the Village determined that it is appropriate to replace three valves and all of the
pipe between them at this time. Total cost of this work results in an increase of the
contract amount by $26,262.50

WILSON AVENUE:

1.

The drawings indicate that the method of installation should be directional drilling.
Installing this sewer using the open cut method allows removal of the existing soil that is
causing the existing pipe to sag and its replacement with more stable french backfill. This
item addresses the cost increase for the open cut method of installation, which will be
performed while maintaining flow through the sewer as it is installed. Total cost of this
work results in an increase of the contract amount by $10,422.00

The total quantify change fo each pay item is on the second page of the change order form. Staff is
evaluating the impact of these changes on the contract schedule. A time adjustment will be included
on the next change order.

This item will be presented to the Public Works Committee on February 13, 2007,

If recommend by the comunmittee, please present this change order to the President and Board of
Trustees for their review and approval at their regular meeting on March 1, 2007. If approved, please
have two signed copies returned to Engineering for further processing.

cc: File: ST-06-03-A



RESOLUTION
R 07

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER
INVOLVING AN INCREASE IN THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OF
THE CONTRACT OF $10,000 OR MORE

WHEREAS, pursuant to Illinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 720, Section 5/33E-9, units
of local government are required to make specific findings prior to authorizing any change order
relative to a contract which would increase or decrease the dollar amount of the contract by
$10,000 or more, or would extend or shorten the time in which the contract is to be completed by
thirty days or more; and

WHEREAS, staff has presented and recommended the proposed Change Order No. 1 to the
contract between the Village of Lombard and John Neri Construction Co., Inc. regarding
Westmore-Meyers Road Underground Utility project, as attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and made
part hereof, to the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Lombard; and

WHEREAS, said change order attached hereto as Exhibit "A" would increase the dollar
amount of the contract by $451,215.11

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: That after reviewing the explanation of staff as to the necessity of and
reasons for the change order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", the President and Board of Trustees
find as follows:

A That the circumstances which necessitated said change order were
not reasonably foreseeable at the time the contract was entered
mto.

B. That the basis of the change order was not within the

contemplation of the contract when the contract was signed.

C. That it is in the best interests of the Village of Lombard to approve
the change order in its proposed form.

D. That to the extent that it may have been necessary to go to bid
relative to the work contemplated by said change order, bidding is
hereby specifically waived as fo the change order work.



Resolution 07
Page?2

SECTION 2: That having made the findings set forth in Section 1 above, the President
and Board of Trustees hereby approve the change order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", and direct
and authorize the Village President and Village Clerk to execute said change order on behalf of
the Village.

Adopted this 1 dayof March , 2007
Ayes:

Nays:

Absent:

Approved this _ dayof ‘ , 2007

William J. Mueller
Village President
ATTEST:

Brigitte O’Brien
Village Clerk

APPROVAL AS TO FORM:

Thomas P. Bayer
Village Attorney



VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

CHANGE ORDER
PROJECT NAME: Westmore-Meyers Road Underground Utility Project PROJECT NO.: ST-06-03A
LOCATION: Westmore Meyers Road Between St. Charles Road CHANGE ORDER: 1
a#nd Madison.
CONTRACTOR: John Neri Construciion Co., Inc. DATE: 21812007

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE ORDER:  See attachment for explanation of changes

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: [1] $1,589,281.25
TOTAL OF PREVIOUS AUTHORIZED CHANGE ORDERS: : 2] $0.00
CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT: ([1]+]2]) L o[3] - $1,589,281.26
PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER: (PENDING APPROVAL) {4] $451,215.11
PROPOSED REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([31+[4]) 5] $2,040,496.36
NET OF ALL CHANGE ORDERS: (PENDING APPROVAL) (121+4]) $451,215.11

TIME EXTENSION OR REDUCTION: N/A

TOTAL CONTRACT TIME: (PENDING APPROVAL) - N/A

BUDGET ESTIMATE:
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE:

RECOMMENDED FOR ACCEPTANCE :

2 -F07 Approved By:

Date Director of Finance Date
Z" ?‘“ @ 7 Approved By:
Date (830K or 25%) Village Manager © Date
L 2/
L 7 . /1em pproved By:
J&w/ // z A dB
i Boaine ! (10 o 25%) Village President Date
Q)
Atiest;
Village Clerk Date
‘ Déte Approved By: .
hsst. B, ok France President of BOLI Date

It is understood that as part of this change order that the Gontractor agrees that all bonds, permits, insurance and guarantees are
hereby extended to incorporate this Change Order.

Page 1 of 1 ENOC2 (6/99}



FICELZTISES #

.m_.ODO DMID«..E.«. mmm “SNNZAY m._m.o.s_ h(. Dm._.mmjomm mm_>|_<> m_,t. [«18 S.m._._ SIHL ﬂmmD< ©0-000'28 HOvd SdIHAM .&
"31000 G3HOVLLY 335 /YHOM 03IN0aY SHLWYOJu3d 0L H3a60 NIWS L SiHLd30aY[00:v69'88 1004 30 - 1¥Z¢ WISY 02 HOS DAd .01 - -
[ERRERT]

OFDNVHONI SNIVWER ALLNVAD | 0008 NOS M) NOILDINNO? SDINU3S HINTS AMVAINYS
BNITTEE YNGILOSSIT

SYINOZINOH AS OAd VIO 04 8 IMSE ARViNYS

T,

rABSRIG oN Sokis KIRVID dasvaioda

v_mO_S mI._. Els] ZGFKO& m_I._. w_Ou n_mm:u_UwK mmuuzo._ OZ mm<._._m HOMMVI3HL muz_m .x._._._.Z(DU Q3531030 SUd HONAY]
; . 2L0ND aROVLLY 335 Adom SHUNHOHHAD 0L 63050 N W3 :SIHL a300Y i | 00068 - e e .81 Jdid DNISYD T=H31S
"310N0 OSHOVLLY 335 MdOoM JHLWHOSH3d OL ¥3aH0 NIW L SIHL d330Y G0°005 528 a0’ AN A3S0OTT ANY IAVHL LAL M HIW vId u—
TSI0ND 02ROV LIV 505 SNOILYHYdES SEiLNd B0: 35vdasd ONy SaM=s OINIBW0D DNIISIXS O.LNISIL 0L 03Nty A B 00" 00§55 | rjog f H=ZgWvHD NOLLONAE 31THONOD 18W03dd
.zD_._.Ummmm._.z_ SIHL 1v O3RINDEE HHOM IH.L WHOAH3d &L ALLNYND O3SYIHONI o0oaLs n_mzoozf.m«. 38 0L NOILDINNOD ¥3MAS WHOLS

w.._.ZME.__.mD_.Q( QMZZd.._n_ u_O mmms_DZ LT w wam_m_o 2 Al SEISHIG o " NolBERNGD muSmmm M_WN.SMW rmt.hz.am Z000006X
"SINIWLESNrayY n.mzzin_ ERFEELTIN wI._- uz_m.(mmo I O._.m__-_n >LP¢<:0 Oumﬁmuzf oo AVAMIATHG NELING NVI1D HEMIS ABVLNTS Z055ZWOT
ASINIWLSATOV. CENNY I 0 TIENNN m_I._.muz_w{mmUZﬁ OLINT AULNYND O3 Syduont s |00 < LAO NYS 13 HIMSS AYY.LUNYS . - - 1 LOGEZWOT
FAVTIA SHL A8 G3 LSIN0FY SY HHOAM Em,OuEmn_ OLALLL [} SONILUS NIVIN B3 LYAN ZG195W0"
F16M0 Q3HOV.LLY S58 - JOUINGD SI3vH L TYNOLLQOY OL Sha %! L-AS YHOM SIHL 404 IN ~00'000°06% 2, [ ~NOILO=10dd ONY JOHINGD D34yl . .- | 00240104

- P . . . -~ [
S INTWLENFQY 3NNV SO HIGWNN THL ONISYIHONI 0L 3NA ALILNYND ISVIHONI|00°882'5 18 Q082S g -a mm.C, mm._l_.ﬂ_.n.u ONY GHND ALIHINDD ZOﬁ._.c.Z_mEOU 008EDI0E
T TNOILOS 539 LN SIHL 1V, Agdnosa a0 2H LWEOAH38 OL AL INYND J3SYIHINIL00'009S T e 00 B L 1 TRES) 110|007 b .- STIOHNYIW SINIACWSY - L 00700508
“S10N0 OIHOVLLY S35 HHOM 03153N038 SHL NEo-uad 0L H30H0 NI WA 1 SIHL 930GY100°001S 3 (50 SLTTN SNIAOWIY 0G000509
- F10ND GIHOV.LLY S35 'v_mog‘n_mhmmbﬂmw_ SHLWHOIY3d QL 5300 N3 U 'SIHL Q300Y |00°0068 <. e [ RS 217221 O] N9d0 oWvad | 3dAL W adhL 'SIFING - " | COEYEZ00

- . 1 g35073 'Fnvad

‘NOILOASHILNI SIHL LY Q3HIND3d v_w_O?a IHL WHOSYTd OL ALILNYAD O3SYIHTNI|00'00¥ GLE 002 | SdAL "HIITAVID L STTOHNVI HidIa a31DIY LS 0LZ9TT02
- Goua INNOONG 28 ON0OHS VR SIONGES HI1VA Ova1 JO SSanny. 03SVIR0ON OLINGALINYID UISYIHONI DO CZLPE L, O0°9T 2 |- a0 53X08 S0IAYSS B IVAN JIISINOG | 00800595
G353 INAODNE 36 01NOHS LvHL 5321AY95 HI1VAA V=130 S38WNN U3SYIHON 0L SN ALLINYNYD G35YI30N 00 059'1S [N OZA0WY SB 01 S3X0H 30IAMZS HALYAM UE.mNEOn_ 00200595
OEB3LNNOONS 8 QINCHS IVHLUSI0NHIE HI 1A v 40 538WNN A35¥a80NI 01300 AU LNYAT J3SVIE0ONI | O % 008z L e SHOLS NOLYHOJHOD o -} 007 10Z95
mmmmeDOuzm 38 n_.:JG xw 1¥HL SE0IANSS HaLvn Gvs 1 S0 YIBWAN ISYIR0NI 0L 3Na AULNYND Q353 5[ 00" 0o .} SN IAHTS HILVA Q0E00Z3S
e e : s .. Hl0ND OZHOVLLY 355 MHOM HHL AEoaYad OF CIE SR NI W3 LI SIH.L 930| 40" Doa. LOE NIV HALYAM DNLLSAFRAY. ¢ -~ -7 ° 00580185
ZOﬁQmmmMEM m.r.l._. TV O3WH0I05d 98 11 MHOM TYNOILACY O38VE 0N I5Mv038 ALLLINYND GISYIUONI | 00'08E #! o - NIV H3LVA DNLLSNraY 00¥S0195
: IOV TIASHLAB 03153N03d SY XUOM WHOS85d OLALLNYND S3SYIYUIN( 1000091 [ R Kl 01 SENTYANILYAM T - T T noL501L8%"
m:.ODO Q3HOV.LLY mwm me_S mm._.mmndmm FHL WHOSE3- 0._. M_wn_w_D NI W3 .U SIHL 0330%| 00" aan N 0g' B SAATYA H3 LM 00050195

«09°Z §5¥710 Hdld LH3ATND,
3 1SHONGD GE0N0ANIEY-Z FdhL "HIMTE s_EOHw

2% 2 2dAL Y SSVTO LISYD ¥ITENY HAMIS WHOLS | OLSEV0SE

o 00822055

mnw_.Nnnm.

"& INGWLSNIGY OSNNY 1d J0 S58MNN JHL. DNISVAHON] 13010 ANINYND SSV3HONI | 19'090°€88 HINI 6 Al 9dAl S3H01vd 0 55710 E5Z102¢Y
SNERY NOS I 2 SNIHD VA Al 3dA L SHIN0IH 5517028 ANINVIT GHsyId0Ia 000628 HONI 611 SaA L S3HOLYd O SSVID - 51102V
SINSWLSNTaY Q3NNVId 30 HFENNN SHL DNISYIHSN oL 3N0 AUINYRD a38YAHoN (00 00T'6% TVACWSY M vMIdrs T0S000%Y |
TS INSWLISIrAY CINNYId_J0 H98ANN SHLONISYIaat 0L 300 ALINYND 3SYSEONI 00 peL1Eww ] STWAONEY Do LIS ONv GH10 NOUVNIBNOD . | 005000k |
"SINSALSNraY UaNNY1d J0 H28RNN SHL DNISYSEON 0L ZN0ALLNYY QISYAHONI|06'651S TYAQWIY INIWIAY AYAMIANED 00Z000% |
NIWLSNTAY OINNY1d 0 B8nnN 2HLDNISYSHON QL BNd ALLLNYAD O38YIHONI |00 626 028777 0005997 4] ¢ id3dS MvManS Dod . i 70 | G0500v2k
NSWLSNFOY OaNNY 1d 40 0NN SH.L SNISYIZoN 0L Ing AUINYND 03SYILONI | 264558 95 ZLE ..sommm "6 INZAEAYd AVRASAIE0 D3d 0L LOCEZY
I NSWLENTAY CINNY 1d 20 SaEnAn 9, SNISYIEON O 3N0 AINYND OISYIUOND0ESL S K e [ Mo aas, 9NI0d0S - o .| 00L00ZSZ
SQOHLIN LND Nad0 MG #HOM SHL WHOS55d O 3000 M ALLNYND J3SY3HON! 00°00%$ 00°0% 00092 .q muSn_ ONV HSINSNZ JI0Sd0L e
SINSWISNMGY OENNYID S0 HSoWAN SHL HNISYIE0N] OL 300 AUINYAD O55VIHONI| S£64y 868:::x% [ 50492 [eaelonts [T TAD2AS 1 IJHOvE HoadL, ... | 05200802
NYMD NYIO
NOILJIMDSA]  INNOWY 3oN3YDS-I0) gASIARY LNIHEND wa on
2DDZIBR L #00 - 13afold AUln pungJBseptin peoY Sakbi-alowisam




JOHN NERI CONSTRRUCTION CO., INC

770 FACTORY RD.
ADDISON, ILLINOI1S
630 629-8384 FAX 630 629-7001

January 29, 2007

Mr. Colin Campbell

Burns-& McDotmell

1431 Opus Place, Suite 400
Downers Grove, llineis 60515

Re: Westmore-Meyers Road Underground Utility Project

Cost estimate for C.0. #1 work @ Maple Ave.
Lombard, 1llinois 60148

Dear Mr.Campbell:

We, the Johin Neri Construction Co., Inc. propose to furnish and install the following items for the above

referenced project showing quantities and total due,

Westmore/Meyers Change Order #1

Trench Backfill Special

Class D Patches, Ty. IV (9" Thick)

Storm Sewer, Type 2, RCCP, C1.3, 12"

Storm Sewer, Rubber Gasket, Cl. A, Ty 2 42"
Storm Sewer, Type 2, RCCP, C1.2, 60"
Adjusting Water Main 6"

Adjusting Water Main 8"

Adjusting Water Main 10"

R.D. M.H. 7" Dia. W/Ty. 1 Frame, Closed Lid
Removing Manholes

Stonim Sewer Conn. To be abandoned

Pre-cast Concrete Junction Chamber

10' Dia. M.H. W/Ty. 1 Frame, Closed Lid
Steel Casing Pipe, 18"

Additional Traffic Control (11% of original contract)
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE FOR ALL WORK

Sincerely,

Nicholas Neri, President
John Neri Construction Co., Inc.

Accepted By:

Date:

235 CY.
280 Sq. Yd.

29 LF.

114 L.F.

14 L.F.

10 L.F.

67 L.F.

77 LF.

2 EA.

2 EA.

4 EA.

1 EA.

1 EA.

45 LF.

1 EA.

[ B T T = B T - B - B S I I A A ]

35.00
72.00
43.00
85.00
250.00
75.00
90.00
125.00
5,200.00
400.00
100.00
58,000.00
28,500.00
90.00
0.11

L= - T I I B - - I I I )

8,225.00
20,160.00
1,247.00
9,690.00
3,500.00
750.00
6,030.00
9,625.00
10,400.00
800.00
400.00
58,000.00
28,500.00
4,050.00
5,500.00
166,877.00



