RESOLUTION
R 93 07

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER
INVOLVING AN INCREASE IN THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OF
THE CONTRACT OF $10.000 OR MORE

WHEREAS, pursuant to Illinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 720, Section 5/33E-9, units
of local government are required to make specific findings prior to authorizing any change order
relative to a contract which would increase or decrease the dollar amount of the contract by
$10,000 or more, or would extend or shorten the time in which the contract is to be completed by
thirty days or more; and

WHEREAS, staff has presented and recommended the proposed Change Order No. 1 to the
contract between the Village of Lombard and John Neri Construction Co., Inc. regarding
Westmore-Meyers Road Underground Utility project, as attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and made
part hereof, to the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Lombard; and

WHEREAS, said change order attached hereto as Exhibit "A" would increase the dollar
amount of the contract by $451,215.11

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: That after reviewing the explanation of staff as to the necessity of and
reasons for the change order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", the President and Board of Trustees
find as follows:

A That the circumstances which necessitated said change order were
not reasonably foreseeable at the time the contract was entered
into.

B. That the basis of the change order was not within the

contemplation of the contract when the contract was signed.

. That 1t is in the best interests of the Village of Lombard to approve
the change order in its proposed form.

DL That to the extent that it may have been necessary to go to bid
relative to the work contemplated by said change order, bidding is
hereby specifically waived as to the change order work.



Resolution 93 07
Page 2

SECTION 2: That having made the findings set forth in Section 1 above, the President
and Board of Trustees hereby approve the change order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", and direct
and authorize the Village President and Village Clerk to execute said change order on behalf of
the Village.

Adopted this 1 day of March 2007

Ayes: Trustees Gron, Tross, O'Brien, Sebby, Florey & Soderstrom

Nays: None

Absent: None

Approved this 1St day of March , 2007

William J

Village PreSIdent

ATTEST:

W@M

rlgltteﬂ Brien
Village Clerk

APPROVAL AS TO FORM:

Thomas P. Bayer
Village Attorney



VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
CHANGE ORDER

PROJECT NAME: Westmore-Meyers Road Underground Utility Project PROJECT NO.: ST-06-03A
LOCATION: Westmore Meyers Road Between St. Charles Road CHANGE ORDER: i

and Madison.
CONTRACTOR: John Neri Construction Co., Inc. DATE: 2/8/2007

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE ORDER: See attachment for explanation of changes

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: [1] $1,589,281.25
TOTAL OF PREVIOUS AUTHORIZED CHANGE ORDERS: 2] $0.00
CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT: ([1]+[2]) (3] $1,589,281.25
PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER: (PENDING APPROVAL) [4] $451,215.11
PROPOSED REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([3]+[4]) [5] $2,040,496.36
NET OF ALL CHANGE ORDERS: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([2]+[4]) $451,215.11

TIME EXTENSION OR REDUCTION: N/A

TOTAL CONTRACT TIME: (PENDING APPROVAL) N/A

BUDGET ESTIMATE:

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE:

RECOMMENDED FOR ACCEPTANCE :

p' M P ‘7’07 Approved By: '
t Engineer Date Director of Finance Date
N i - ‘ - -
Z' %' & 7 Approved By:

Contractor Date fiieoniane) Village Manager Date

ﬂ vﬁ/j M //L/Zw‘] Approved By: ‘//4// : = —%/7
i ' Date (ERATH o 25%) Village Pregfaent ~ Date

; //
mb\/\ 12 b o) Attest: Mﬁ@ Fre7

Director Date 1IIage yerk / Date

//47/4 ,m%@%?‘/ 1/4/7

" Déte Approved By:
C*)‘& [t 7Cmgf_ President of BOLI Date

: ﬁ§C| ‘

It is understood that as part of this change order that the Contractor agrees that all bonds, permits, insurance and guarantees are
hereby extended to incorporate this Change Order.

Page 1 of 1 ENOO2 (6/99)



LISLZ IGPS = a0l Aewiwng
310D 03HOVLLY 338 INNIAY 314V 1v 03153N03d S3ATYA IHL OL W3 L SIHL 0500v[00 00028 00% 002 00000°L8__|HOYa 000 SdIHM .2
"310N0 OSHOVLLY 335 MHOM 03diNDad SHL NE0=43d 01 93040 NI WAL SIHL d300v]00°69'8S 0015k 0019 | 00PSS 1ood  Jood 922 WiSY 92 90S OAd 0F
. 2 SNANZAY
CIONYHINM SNIVWSE ALLLNYNT (0008 000 0oL 00009ts  |HOVE |00l NOSTA) NOLLDINNGD TIARSS HAMIS AUV LINYS
: T : : : = SNIT1&0 TvNOILOTHIa
HIMIS SIHL 40 NOILYTTYLSNI IHL 804 ONITIEA TYNOILOTHIA TYLNOZIHOH HIDNOT ON JONIS ALLLNYND 03SW3030 00615818 00’0 00'G1LS 1004 |ookgk IYLNOZINOH AB OAd W1 ,04 "HIM3S ANVAINYS
SHOM IHL 20 NOILHO4 SIHL 504 03WiND3d Y39N01 ON 38Y 1d HONNY1 3HL 3ONIS ALLINYND 035Y34050|00°009°€$- 00z 00008’k [HOVI  [00'% S1d HONNY 1
"310N0 GAHOV.LLY 335 AHOM IHL WH0Jd3d OL H=080 NI W31 SIHL 0300Y[00°050'7S [T 00068 1004 (000 .81 3did ONISYD 13348
"510ND 03HOVLLY 235 YH0M SHL WH03534 0L ¥30Y0 NI W31 SIHL 030av[00°005 828 00l 00005825 |HOY3  [000 01 0350719 GNY JWvad PAL/M HW wId CF
S10ND G9HOVLLY 335 SNOILvdvaas JuNLNd 504 39vdaad ANY d3/m3S G3NIBNOD SNILSIXE OLNI 311 01 03-4IND34]00°000°858 00} 00000858 [S1 000 TH3ENYHO NOLLONAT 21399N0J 1S¥034d
NOILO3SH3IN SIHL 1y 035IN03Y #HOM SHL Nd03d=3d 01 ALIINYND 3SVaH0NI[00°00%8 O0BLL 000018 HOV3 __ [00%kE A3NOGNYEY 38 OL NOILOSNNOD SaM3S Wao1s
z = [ : z 7 , SAd
SINSINLSNNAY O3NNYTD 20 B3EWNN 2HL SNISYIHONI OL 3N0 ALLLNYND Q38V3H0NI|00°885 +HS 00'BEZH 00°EL6L | 009ES 1004 |00SEL |0 Swvid 8 NOLLOTNNGS TOIAH3S HIAMTS AUYLINYS 2000008X
SLNINLSNraY GaNNY 14 JO SI8WNN 3HL ONISYSEoN 01 3Na AUINYAD J3SVaH0NI|00 006 ¢ 009 a0 kL 00 058§ HOv3_ |00S AYMIAEA NI N0 NYS10 H3M35 ALY LNYS T0B5ZWO 1
"SINSWLSNravY OSNNY1E 20 Y38WN IH1 ONISYIEON 0L 3Na AULNYND 03SYIHONI[00°005'L 0052 [ 00°00£S Hov3 (004 1IN0 NVZ1D H3M3S AdY.UNYS L065ZWO 1
SOV TIIA SHL AS 315311058 S¥ AE0M WEOJH3d OL ALLLNYND O3SYIHONI|05 g€} 000865 005998 | 5228 s81 005208 SONILLZ NIYA 9319/ ZOLSSNO T
S10N0 GEH0VLLY 335 10HLNOD Olddvy L TvNOILOOY OL 3Nd %t AS ¥HOM SIHL 504 INNOWY 03SYIHONI[00°009'5 1o [y 00°00005§ | ST 001" NOILST108d ONY 108.1NOD Oi3dva L 00Z010L
. : . ; g ‘ )
SINIWLSNrAY O3NNYTE S0 ¥ISWAN FHL ONISYIEONI 0L 3NA ALLLNYND Q3SVAHONI |00 882'518 00°'885 00'€96 00'928 1004 |o0'seE -8 30l WL LS ONY GHN 1IHINDD NOLLYNIEWD | 0080808
NOILOSSE31NI SIHL 1¥ O38iN0as AZOM 3HL WE0Jd3d OL ALINYND 3SY3dONI{00'00 002 O0°E 00 007S HOVS |00+ ST IOHNYIN ONIAOWSE 00¥00508
TLOND Q3HOVLLY 535 MH0M 03153N03d 3HL WE0283d 0L 430450 NiW3 L SIHL 030000100 001 00t 000018 Hova  |000 SN ONIAOWIH 09000509
S10ND OSHOVLLY 235 MHOM d3153N054 SHL WH0453d OL 33050 NEWI L SIHL 030000700 001 00 000068 Hov3  |000 O N320 JAvad | 3cAL ¥ 3dAL SIFINI 0027€208
] i = s y Q1 035010 3Nvds
NOILD3SHILNI SIHL LY GIHINDIH HHOM 3HL WHOSu3d OL ALILNYND G3SVIRINI| 00 00¥'01LS 00z 00y 00'D0Z'SS  [HOV2 |00 | JdAL HILINVIC 4 ‘STICHNW HLd3Q G3LOLSTH 04292208
G545 INNDONS 98 0INOHS 1¥HL S30IAHIS 53LvAA Va1 20 98NN 03SY3H0N OL 300 ALLNYND GSSVIHONI[00'52) ¥ 00°EE 5069 005218 Hov3  [00GE S3X08 J0IALIS S31vM DILS3INOT 0p800595
G353 INNDONS 38 01NOHS LYHL S30IAH3S 9319 ava 140 538NN 038v3doNI 0L 3N0 ALLINYND 3SVIHONI[00°059't 005 0029 00058 HOv3 |00 ¥E G3ACHSY 38 O 53X08 30IA85S B31va OLLESN0d | 00400595
0525 LNNOONS 38 O1NOHS L¥HL S30NE55 S3LvM Ova 1 20 J38RNN 0357340NE 0L 3NT ALINYND 03SVIHONI|00°009 63 00EE 0029 000028 HOva |00 — .} 5JOLS NOILvH0dg0D 00¥L0295
G353LNNOONT 58 O1N0HS LyHL S30IAN3S HILvM 0val 40 398NN 03573-0N 01 3Nd ALLNYND OISYIHONI[00 094 '628 00 0ZE L 00 Deve | 00815 1004|0009tk RENREEITEEEEICA) O0EC0ESS
SLOND G3HOVLLY 335 HHOM SHL NH0385d 0L 93040 NEW3 L SiHL G300Y[00°529'68 0024 062L 00°GZ1S 1003|000 0L NIVIW U3 19M SNILSNraY 00590195
"NOILO3SH3LNI SIHL 1y 03WH0J43d 38 110 AZ0M 1¥NOILAaY gISYIHONI 3SNY038 ALLNYND O3SYIUONI|00 0828 0026 00 Lt 00065 1004 |005¢ 8 NIVW 53LvA ONILSNray G0790495
ST TIA 3K AS GI1SIN0TE SV AHOM WE0383d OLATLINYND G3SYIHONI|00°009 '+ 001 005 | 0000816 - [HOWI  |00°S .01 SIATVA 531VM 00150195
F10ND OIHOVLLY 335 YHOM 031530034 301 WHOJ53d L 53050 NI WL SiHL d390Y |00°008°Z 00¢C 002 0000¥ kS [HOv3 000 .8 SN VA JaLvM 00050495
x e ; 5 ; : 682 55V 10 3did LE3ATND
3LOND Q3HOV.LLY 335 HHOM 3HL WHO-H3d 0L H30H0 NIWALI SiHL 0300V | 00'005ES otk o0yl oppszs - |lood - j0c'0 S1THONOD O30HOLNIZY 2 IdAL HIMIS WHOLS 00822085
‘31ONT QIHOYLLY 335 MHOM SHL WEOS3d OL Y3GHO0 NI W3 LI SIHL 0300V | 00'069'68 00FLL 0obLL 00'68S 1004|000 282 3dAL 'V SSYI0 LINSYD ¥38ENY 'HIMIS WHOLS | 0L92V05S
sl i ; B : T Z}€ S5V '3did I43AIND
SHOM 3LYAOWWOIDY OL GSLSNraY 38 OL SAIAN L3N DNILSIX3 ISNVO38 ALLNYND GISYIHONI (00°LvZ'1S oo'sz 0095 00°EFS 1004 |o08Z 21 9MONGD TIONOINGY T SdAL HEM3S WHOLS 00912085
SINIWLSNTraY O3NNY1d 40 H38WNN SHL ONISYIHONI 0L 300 ALINYND GISYIHONI | b9'090't8S 29866v_| 002L8 QADS  |00598¢ HONI 6 Al 3dAL S3HO1¥d 0 55710 B5L10CvF
SNNSAY NOS T LV ONIROLYd A 3dAL 3dIND3d 3501v038 ALLINYND G35v35030[00°026 28~ 00°ZL 00068 a oS [ooott HONI 6 11 SoAL S3HOLYd 0 85Y 10 £5L102hF
"SININLSNTOY 03NNV 1d 30 52380NN 3HL SNISY3HON 01 3N0 AULNYND G3SY3HONI | 00'00€ 63 000558 | 0028 15 DS 0070002 TAONTY MTvM30IS 008000%F
SINIWLSNrAY G3NNY1d 30 38NN 2HL SNISYIHON 01 3010 ALULNVAD OSSV3H0NI|0075L 1S 00°E96 0G°ES 1003 |o006ie THAOWEY 931N ONY B8N0 NOILYHIBNOD 005000%F
SINIWLSNraY 03NNV Id 40 YJ8NNN IHL ONISYSEONI OL 3Na ALLLNYND G3SVIHONI[ 066518 98 ZIL 00548 QADS 0020} TPAOWIY INSWSAYD AVMIAIEG 002000F%
SINIWLSNaY OSNNTId 30 B8N JHL ONISYS9ONI 0L 2na ALLNYND O35vadoNI[00526'028 000599 | 05 ¥ 1305 [000002 TI03dS A 1vMIars 99d D0S00VZY
S INSWLSNIO¥ OaNNY 1d J0 238WNN SHL DNISYIYONI OL 300 ALLLNYND G3SYIHONI 84558 99 ELL 00255 QADS |00Z0k TWI03dS .0 LNSWaAYd AvManEa 20d OLLDOEZY
SINSWLSNTOY OINNY Id 40 J3aRNN IHL ONISY3E0NI OL 3Nd ALLNYNO G3SvIHONI[002ZSLLS | 00626 008S QADS  |000LL w0345 SNIados 00408252
SACHLIN N2 NI20 AH HEOM IHL WE0E3d 0L 53050 NALLNYND GSSY2HONI[00 00%$ 5003L 006$ TADS_ [000LL 7 '30v1d ONY HSINSNd JI0Sd0oL SLSIGLIC
“SINSWLSNroY A3NNYId 40 53gANN SHL DNISYIEON 0L 300 ALLLNYND J3SYIHONI |54 84K €6 551901 | 00 GES QAND __[00°5kEL t03dS 111240vE HONIHL 05200802
NYAD EREE] NYND
NOILIIYDSIA|  LNNOWY 2oNEEILH0| A3SIATY 1INO UNA - INSHEND way oN
L00Z/8/T I #° 00 198f014 Anjiin punoiBiapup) PeOY SIaAA-2I0WISIM




Legistar # 070081

DISTRICT 6
VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION
For Inclusion on Board Agenda

X Resolution or Ordinance (Blue) Waiver of First Requested
Recommendations of Boards, Commissions & Committees (Green)
Other Business (Pink)

TO: PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES

FROM: William T. Lichter, Village Manager

DATE: February 8, 2007 (COW) (Bof T) Date: March 1, 2007
TITLE: Westmore-Meyers Road Underground Utility Project

Change Order #1

SUBMITTED BY: David A. Dratnol, P.E., Village Engineer }10/4 /&

BACKGROUND/POLICY IMPLICATIONS:

See memo

FISCAL IMPACT/FUNDING SOURCE:

$451,215.11 INCREASE
Project #: ST-06-03-A
HTE Project #: 0607

PO #: 055631

Review (as necessary):

Village Attorney X Date
Finance Director X Date
Village Manager X Date
NOTE: All materials must be submitted to and approved by the Village

Manager's Office by 12:00 noon, Wednesday, prior to the Agenda
Distribution.




Legistar 070081

InterOffice Memo
To: William T. Lichter, Village Manager
From: David A. Dratnol, P.E., Village Engineer ﬂ&%
Through: Wesley B. Anderson, Public Works Director %/Qf’
Date: February 8, 2007
Subject: Westmore-Meyers Road Underground Utility Project

Change Order #1

Attached pleased find Change Order No. 1 for this project in the amount of $451,215.11. The change
order represents quantity adjustments to the existing contract items and new contract items, as
described below:

SANITARY SEWER SERVICE ADJUSTMENTS:

1. Additional sanitary sewer services need to be adjusted from the existing combined sewer
to the property line. These have been field verified. The location of the sanitary sewer
services are in conflict with the construction of the proposed storm sewer. The contract
included adjusting twenty-two (22) services. This change order adds seventeen (17)
services. Total cost of this work results in an increase of the contract amount by
$91,622.23

2. The location of 13 additional sanitary sewer services could not be verified by the Village.
They will be determined in the field by exploratory digging or during the installation of
the storm sewer. This amount is included now because it is anticipated that these
adjustments will occur. Total cost of this work results in an increase of the contract
amount by $68,859.39

3. One sanitary sewer service replacement was required at 247 Westmore. The Village of
Lombard's Underground Department determined that the sewer service lateral was in poor
condition after televising the service. Regardless of the current project, this service
needed to be replaced. Total cost of this work results in an increase of the contract
amount by $5,682.50

WATER SERVICE ADJUSTMENTS:

1. The water services included in this item include water services that are in conflict with the
proposed sewer as well as services which may be lead. 1t is Village policy to remove and
replace lead water services as they are encountered. The contract included adjusting
thirty-six (36) services. This change order adds thirty-three (33) services. Total cost of
this work results in an increase of the contract amount by $90,349.50.



MAPLE STREET INTERSECTION:

1. The costs associated with this work are required to complete the combined sewer
separation on Westmore Meyers Road, and to prepare for future combined sewer
separation projects proceeding westward on Maple Avenue. Because of an error on the
construction drawings, the work originally included did not accomplish the intent of the
project. The Design Engineer reanalyzed the work required at the intersection and revised
the construction documents to correct the error. Total cost of this work results in an
increase of the contract amount by $158,017.00. Staff is negotiating with the Design
Engineer to determine how much of this cost will be picked-up by the Design Engineer.

2. Adjustments to the watermain in the intersection are needed to accommodate the
proposed improvements. Because of the age and condition of the existing valves and
pipe, the Village determined that it is appropriate to replace three valves and all of the
pipe between them at this time. Total cost of this work results in an increase of the
contract amount by $26,262.50

WILSON AVENUE:

{. The drawings indicate that the method of installation should be directional drilling.
Installing this sewer using the open cut method allows removal of the existing soil that is
causing the existing pipe to sag and its replacement with more stable trench backfill. This
item addresses the cost increase for the open cut method of installation, which will be
performed while maintaining flow through the sewer as it is installed. Total cost of this
work results in an increase of the contract amount by $10,422.00

The total quantity change to each pay item is on the second page of the change order form. Staff is
evaluating the impact of these changes on the contract schedule. A time adjustment will be included
on the next change order.

This item will be presented to the Public Works Committee on February 13, 2007.
If recommend by the committee, please present this change order to the President and Board of

Trustees for their review and approval at their regular meeting on March 1, 2007. If approved, please
have two signed copies returned to Engineering for further processing.

cc: File: ST-06-03-A



