VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION

For Inclusion on Board Agenda

Legistar # 070210
DISTRICT 6

X Resolution or Ordinance (Blue) Waiver of First Requested

Recommendations of Boards, Commissions & Commitiees (Green)
Other Business (Pink)

TO: PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES

FROM: William T. Lichter, Village Manager

DATE: April 5,2007 (COW) (B ofT) Date: April 19, 2007

TITLE: Westmore-Meyers Road Underground Utility Project
Change Order #2

SUBMITTED BY: David A. Dratnol, P.E., Village Engineer W

BACKGROUND/POLICY IMPLICATIONS:

See memo

FISCAL IMPACT/FUNDING SOURCE:

$72,319.95 INCREASE

Project #: ST-06-03-A

HTE Project #: 0607  7901.809500
PO #: 055631

Water / Sewer Capital Reserve Fund

Review (as necessary):

Village Attorney X 2, , s Date
ActiveFinance Director )%leflﬁu Date_ 4, 47/0 7

Village Manager X__[al. V|, A", 'r AN Date_ )] q{ shaw

NOTE: All materials must be submitted to and approved by the Village

Manager's Office by 12:00 noon, Wednesdayv, prior to the Agenda

Distribution.



Legistar 070210

InterOffice Memo
To: William T. Lichter, Village Manager ) /éLQ
From: David A. Dratnol, P.E., Village Engineer ..(0’
Through: Wesley B. Anderson, Public Works Director
Date: April 5, 2007
Subject: Westmoré—Meyers Road Underground Utility Project

Change Order No. 2

Attached pleased find Change Order No. 2 for this project in the amount of $72,319.95. The
change order represents quantity adjustments to the existing contract items and new contract
items. The descriptions below address the major changes:

WATER SERVICE ADJUSTMENTS:

1. Inresponse to EPA regulation, it is Village policy to remove and replace lead water
services as they are encountered. As the work proceeded for the relocations of
services needed for the installation of the new storm sewer, the contractor
encountered lead .services connected to twelve residences on the west side of
Westmore-Meyers Road. This change includes the requisite copper water service
pipe, trench backfill, sidewalk work, landscape restoration, pavement patching,
corporation stops and water service boxes. . =

WILSON AVENUE:

t. Change Order No. 1 modified the method of installation of this sewer to open cut
in lieu of directional drilling. During layout activity at the start of construction of
this work, it was discovered that the inverts of the existing sewer were incorrectly
shown on the plan, and the existing watermain was not located as shown on the
Village’s utility atlas. The cause of the sewer backing up on Wilson Avenue is the
result of a back-pitched sewer rather than a sag in the main. In order to eliminate
the 8” back pitch, it is necessary to extend the replacement sewer to an existing
manhole on the west side of Westmore-Meyers Road. The actual location of the
water main is directly over the existing sanitary sewer, rather than to the south of
the main. In order to avoid the existing watermain and provide the IEPA required
separation, the new sanitary sewer is being shifted to the north. Based on the
above facts, the following items are added to the scope of work: 2 new sanitary
manholes, 7 lengthened sewer services, a casing pipe to cross beneath existing
utilities (gas, telephone, electric, water and two sewers) on the east side of
Westmore-Meyers Road, additional 10” sewer main, and associated trench backfill
and patching for work in the pavement. ' - :

2. The launching pit for the directional drill of a replacement sanitary sewer on the
west side of Westmore-Meyers was originally intended to be in a landscaped
median, but is partially in the pavement on Arthur Drive. Trench backfill and
pavement patching were not included in the contract plan quantities, but are being
added with this change order.



Westmore-Meyers Road Underground Utilities Project
Change Order No. 2

BURIED WATER VALVE AND VAULT:
1. The contractor encountered a buried water valve and vault on the north side of the
intersection with Maple Avenue. This change to the scope includes the removal of
the old valve and vault, eliminating the non-functioning valve.

The total quantity change to each individual pay item is on the second page of the change
order form. Staff is evaluating the impact of these changes on the contract schedule and a
time adjustment will be included on the next change order if needed.

This item will be presented to the Public Works Committee on April 10, 2007.

If recommend by the committee, please present this change order to the President and Board

of Trustecs for their review and approval at their regular meeting on April 19, 2007. If
approved, please have two signed copies returned to Engineering for further processing.

cc: File: ST-06-03-A



RESOLUTION
R 07

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER
INVOLVING AN INCREASE IN THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OF
THE CONTRACT OF $10,000 OR MORE

WHEREAS, pursuant to Illinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 720, Section 5/33E-9, units
of local government are required to make specific findings prior to authorizing any change order
relative to a contract which would increase or decrease the dollar amount of the contract by
$10,000 or more, or would extend or shorten the time in which the contract is to be completed by
thirty days or more; and

WHEREAS, staff has presented and recommended the proposed Change Order No. 2 to the
contract between the Village of Lombard and John Neri Construction Co., Inc. regarding
Westmore-Meyers Road Underground Utility project, as attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and made
part hereof, to the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Lombard; and

WHEREAS, said change order attached hereto as Exhibit "A" would increase the dollar
amount of the contract by $72,319.95

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINQIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: That after reviewing the explanation of staff as to the necessity of and
reasons for the change order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", the President and Board of Trustees
find as follows:

A That the circumstances which necessitated said change order were
not reasonably foreseeable at the time the contract was entered
into.

B. That the basis of the change order was not within the

contemplation of the confract when the contract was signed.

- C. That it is in the best interests of the Village of Lombard to approve
the change order in its proposed form.

D. That to the extent that it may have been necessary to go to bid
relative to the work contemplated by said change order, bidding is
hereby specifically waived as to the change order work.



Resolution 07
Page 2

SECTION 2: That having made the findings set forth in Section 1 above, the President
and Board of Trustees hereby approve the change order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", and direct
and authorize the Village President and Village Clerk to execute said change order on behalf of
the Village.

Adopted this 19 _ dayof April , 2007
Ayes:

Nays:

Absent:

Approved this _ dayof , 2007

William J. Mueller
Village President
ATTEST:

Brigitte O’Brien
Village Clerk

APPROVAL AS TO FORM:

Thomas P. Bayer
Village Attorney



VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
CHANGE ORDER

PROJECT NAME: Westmore-Meyers Road Underground Utility Project PROJECT NO.: ST-08-03A
LOCATION; Woestmore Meyers Road Between St. Charles Road CHANGE ORDER: 2

and Madison.
CONTRACTOR: John Neri Construction Co., Inc. DATE: 41412007

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE ORDER: See attachment for explanation of changes

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: (1] $1,589,281.25
TOTAL OF PREVIOUS AUTHORIZED CHANGE ORDERS: 2] $451,215.11
CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT: ([1]+[2]) 3] $2,040,496.36
PROPOSED GHANGE ORDER: (PENDING APPROVAL) [4] $72,319.95
PROPOSED REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([3]+[4]) ' 5] $2,112,816.31
NET OF ALL CHANGE ORDERS: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([2]+[4]) $523,535.06

TIME EXTENSION OR REDUCTION: N/A

TOTAL CONTRACT TIME: (PENDING APPROVAL) N/A

BUDGET ESTIMATE:

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE:

RECOMMENDED FOR ACCEPTANCE :
4 (! Lf‘q"é’ F Approved By:
Rési Date Director of Finance Date
/\ 0%/ 0//%] 7 Approved By:
Contractor ‘Date {<510K or 25%) Village Manager Date
i A
a7 Approved By:
Village Enginee Date (>$10K or 26%} Village President Date
—"
, a5 7 Attest:
Dirécto@Public Works / Date Village Clerk Date
Accountant Date Approved By:
President of BOLI Date

It is understood that as part of this change order that the Contractor agrees that all bonds, permits, insurance and guarantees are

hereby extended to incorporate this Change Order.

Page 1 of 1 ENQO2 (6/29)



Fn CGEBYEEAS L il

13pI0 2BUESD JO UNOLY, (B30

m_>< NOS 1MW LY Ov0d HIASW Jo0WLSTAM NI SIOHNYIN OL HOLLDSNNOD HO4 WU MIN[00°008S 00°008% Hav3 oo'n FEALONHLS ONILSRE OL NOILDINNOD
i A —T1S0D Adid NITIDNILLONT NOS 1M NC S3CIA3S NYS ¥0d SONILLH.3dId 0300y |0000k g™ STHOWE- 0000 T G P22 MASY) S LAUYINYS . - -
R . _ an Dmmo._u ONY
NOILOINNGD INNIAY NOSTIM FR1 H0- STTOHNYH ANYLINYS MaN (2) oMl 030av(00aok'as Hova |00 JNVHA L 3dAL VIO & Y AL ANYLINYS wm.mozZSz
~ " IR NGOG 1, NO BOMEIS NYS OIHOLId®0YE ILYNIWF O LA NYAD TYNOILLOCY | 00'8B8 ESHS 1OO- 4 |00 L gl s o oi: L PEE WLSY:OZ HOE OAd WL 08 St e 2o
mmgm_m z<m m>< ZOm.__.__S A4l mUu wmm._._.__._b UZ_Hm_Xm_ I._.d.mzwm mm_>>mw >m<._._z<m TIVLSNI 0L s_.n._._._ >>mz 00°00E'e$ 1004 g a A0z m&_u ONISYD 13318

¥ he A J o VI NSNS SoiANES HaMEE Aviiitvs | 000006
ENNIAY NOS T .9. 6@:,_8 uE«_E WNOLKIGY 51ana nmmémuz NOILO3 10t QN TOBINOD Dladvel OOLIOIOL
- 2AY KOS NIIZMAS Nvs a3 LS043H ONY SEOUNES 231V OYE1 100V EAINYAB dSIASY S / |:o0gsog0s:
INAPEAYS HIvaNTY Ulne LINvA SATYA NAORSNA OL 300 ALLINYAD 0Z5v340 O3AONZY 8 OL SLIMYA SATVA 00599709
g T (0|5 155 S30IANES HI VM OVS1 .00 ALLINYND O35VAED YO0 SOINGEE SV OISaNCa . | 00B00SaS
S50 NLION m_o__Em_m mm_bé, IGFe zoaz<m< % (3018 153w S30IANTS HALYM O WAL LNYND O35VIE0) om_>o_>_mm S5 OL SS08 TOALIS Ba1vM JLISINOd | 3600558
— - - {5ais. Lsaw) S301ANTS 513 IV OYITLOGVALLNYND GI6vIuD) ; —.1.5d0LE NDIUVHOdE0D - 0¥} 6755
[ERTH ._. MGQ $3DIAHIS 43 1vAA O¥a1 100V-ALLNYND Q383D b 3NN FDIARIS I LIV 00£00295
" - SINTFNIAYC HIVINIF QZRINE LINYAR IATVA S0 >~um>ﬁum_n_ OL ANG-ALINYAD UISYIHII "0 NIVIN U3 LY ONLLSNTOY. i, “00580195
.Fz_mszmi R Ly YHOM OV 19/, GNY 2A19A G3IENG 4O AH3AODSIO OL 310 ALLINVAD QSVEE) [o0zez 1S FIONT 6 A SAL SIHOLV: 0 S3V1D BSIL0265 |
oo 3aIs ._zmwﬂﬂ SIDIANTS HI LA 0¥ .00V ALLINYND O3 SYEHONI QQ'0EL:9s . HONLE T SdAL SIHILYd 0SSV - LIGEZbY |
(5015 153W) S30IANSS N3 LVM OV LOOY:ALILNYNO (3SYIHONI 00056 13 1508 TEAGHI S VAATS 500077
T oY NOSTIA NI SN VS CANOIE SO0 3t ONY, S30I/dFS Ha LY QY1 /00Y SALLNVAD Qo SIATH|DIES-". o~ RIS TAGHEY U=LLND ONV 8uND NOILVNISNOD. = .| 00S000%F.
12016 LSIM) SSOIANEE H3LWM GVa1 TOO¥ALINYND 035yTRaNi [0 T 5 AT TPACHZY INSWIAVS AVMEAIEA 02000
; i SB0IAIS U3 LA OV 10T ALLNYAT GISYIHON 00GZOL 7106 78 o7 2| 19 DS - WIo3ds A VRGals D04 [ 00S00FEF.
{3015 18 S301AMTS Y3iva d J40%ALIINYOD G3SY3YoNI| 00248 S9°8FL adA D :_d__Um&m .9 "INTWIAYD AYMIAIEA UUn_ QLLOOEZY
TR S A7 NOS T ONY (5015 L2, SI0IANSS HaIVAN (VST Mo AITINYND O3SKEx [0oe08 QADE 0068 NID3d5 BNIGG0S. . . .- = | O0L00Z6T
*INI 3AY NOSTIM ONY (30is ._.mm>|>m SIDAYIS HAI¥M Av3T A0V A LLINYND O3 SYIHONI| 0068 00908 QA DS 00°g d ONY HSINYNA .__Oman._. SLOLOLLE
- O e e INI AN NOSTIM ONY (2018 1S -S39IAYIS YA LYW QST 10V ALILNYND OIS YIHONI S EZ: :|£5"9E60% GA-ND= {ERIST L IEDZAS TTILNOYE HONIWL -7 - | J8Z0080T
NYND T Wero —
zo_E_mUmmn__ INnOWY | 3DNIYI4HI0| aasingy LINA_|INSHHND waL OoN
THEDOD .—Uﬂmﬂhnm e} UC:DthDﬁ_._D peoy WLN.%UEINMOE«“&;




